

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1023 of 2017**

=====

HEIR OF DECEASED NOORMAMAD SIDI ALLAHRAKHA @ ALA
NURMAMAD & 1....Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 5....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR UDAY R BHATT, ADVOCATE for the Petitioner(s) No. 1-2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE ABHILASHA
KUMARI**

Date : 21/03/2017

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr.Uday R. Bhatt, learned advocate for the
petitioners.

It is submitted that though the Revision
Application of respondent No.4 is hit by a massive
delay of fifty years, as recorded in the order of the
Collector, who has not entertained the same, the
Special Secretary (Appeals), Revenue Department,
thought it fit to remand the matter without taking
into consideration the aspect of delay.

It is submitted that the delay of fifty years is quite an unreasonable delay as per the principles of law laid down by the Supreme Court in the case of ***State of Gujarat Vs. Patel Raghav Natha and others*** reported in ***1969(2) SCC 187***.

Issue Notice, returnable on 26.04.2017.

Ad-interim relief in terms of Paragraph-9(c) is granted, till then.

(SMT. ABHILASHA KUMARI, J.)

piyush